

# 10-3340

*To Be Argued By:*  
MICHAEL E. RUNOWICZ

---

## United States Court of Appeals

FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

**Docket No. 10-3340**

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Appellee,*

-vs-

ALAA M. AL JABER, aka Ali, aka Alex,

*Defendant-Appellant,*

FRANCISCO RODRIGUEZ-LLORCA, aka Frank, aka  
Cuba, aka Papalote, aka Franco, ANDRES BOLANOS,

(For continuation of Caption, See Inside Cover)

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT

---

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA**

---

DAVID B. FEIN  
*United States Attorney*  
*District of Connecticut*

MICHAEL E. RUNOWICZ  
ROBERT M. SPECTOR (*of counsel*)  
*Assistant United States Attorneys*

aka Papalote, aka Enano, aka Pepin, aka Colombia,  
EXGARDO TORRES, aka Chocolatina, aka Choco,  
ARGEMIRO VIRGEN aka Doctor, SIXTO POLANCO,  
aka Adalberto Encarnacion, aka Luis Carrasquillo, aka  
Manuel, EDUARDO MARTINEZ-RUIZ, aka Puchi, aka  
Cuba, aka Puchy, LUIS RAMOS, aka Neo, CARLOS  
ESTUPINAN, aka Doctor, aka Francisco Colon,  
ALFREDO ALDEA, aka Cacique, ARCADIO  
SANTIAGO, aka Quiro, KEVIN SOTO, ANDRES  
PATINO, aka Doctor, aka Professor, aka Juan Felipe,  
NORBELLY RODRIQUEZ, aka Norbelly Diaz, aka  
Norbey, MANUEL DIAZ, aka Juan, aka Diablo, JUAN  
SILVA-CARDOZA, FNU LNU, aka Cesar,

*Defendants.*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities.....	iii
Statement of Jurisdiction.....	viii
Statement of Issues Presented for Review.....	ix
Preliminary Statement.....	1
Statement of the Case.....	2
Statement of Facts and Proceedings	
Relevant to this Appeal.....	3
Summary of Argument.....	6
Argument.....	8
I. The district court did not abuse its discretion in excluding the hearsay statement contained in co-defendant Sixto Polanco’s plea petition.....	8
A. Relevant facts.....	8
B. Governing law and standard of review.....	10
C. Discussion.....	14
II. The defendant’s claim that the district court abused its discretion in denying a bill of particulars is meritless.....	19

A. Relevant facts. . . . . 19

B. Governing law and standard of review. . . . . 20

C. Discussion. . . . . 22

III. The district court did not abuse its discretion to make evidentiary rulings by denying the defendant’s motion to strike Rodriguez - Llorca’s testimony about traveling to meet the defendant and delivering heroin to him. . . . . 26

A. Relevant facts. . . . . 26

B. Governing law and standard of review. . . . . 30

C. Discussion. . . . . 31

Conclusion. . . . . 33

Certification per Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(C)

Addendum

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

PURSUANT TO “BLUE BOOK” RULE 10.7, THE GOVERNMENT’S CITATION OF CASES DOES NOT INCLUDE “CERTIORARI DENIED” DISPOSITIONS THAT ARE MORE THAN TWO YEARS OLD.

<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 73 U.S. 83 (1963). . . . .	27, 28, 29, 31
<i>Hemphill v. United States</i> , 392 F.2d 45 (8th Cir. 1968). . . . .	21
<i>United States v. Abreu</i> , 342 F.3d 183 (2d Cir. 2003). . . . .	14
<i>United States v. Al-Moayad</i> , 545 F.3d 139 (2d Cir. 2008). . . . .	14, 31
<i>United States v. Anglin</i> , 169 F.3d 154 (2d Cir. 1999). . . . .	10
<i>United States v. Awadallah</i> , 436 F.3d 125 (2d Cir. 2006). . . . .	14, 30
<i>United States v. Bah</i> , 574 F.3d 106 (2d Cir. 2009). . . . .	30
<i>United States v. Bahadar</i> , 954 F.2d 821 (2d Cir. 1992). . . . .	11

<i>United States v. Barnes</i> , 158 F.3d 662 (2d Cir. 1998). . . . .	22, 25
<i>United States v. Bortnovsky</i> , 820 F.2d 572 (2d Cir. 1987) (per curiam). . . . .	21
<i>United States v. Bowe</i> , 698 F.2d 560 (2d Cir. 1983). . . . .	16
<i>United States v. Brozyna</i> , 571 F.2d 742 (2d Cir. 1978). . . . .	21
<i>United States v. Cephas</i> , 937 F.2d 816 (2d Cir. 1991). . . . .	25
<i>United States v. De La Pava</i> , 268 F.3d 157 (2d Cir. 2001). . . . .	20
<i>United States v. Doyle</i> , 130 F.3d 523 (2d Cir. 1997). . . . .	14
<i>United States v. Evans</i> , 635 F.2d 1124 (4th Cir. 1980). . . . .	17
<i>United States v. Gottlieb</i> , 493 F.2d 987 (2d Cir. 1974). . . . .	22
<i>United States v. Jackson</i> , 335 F.3d 170 (2d Cir. 2003). . . . .	11, 12, 18
<i>United States v. Kelley</i> , 551 F.3d 171 (2d Cir. 2009). . . . .	10, 11

<i>United States v. Lumpkin</i> , 192 F.3d 280 (2d Cir. 1999). . . . .	14
<i>United States v. Maull</i> , 806 F.2d 1340 (8th Cir. 1986).. . . . .	22
<i>United States v. McClean</i> , 528 F.2d 1250 (2d Cir. 1976). . . . .	22
<i>United States v. Panza</i> , 750 F.2d 1141 (2d Cir. 1984). . . . .	21, 22
<i>United States v. Paulino</i> , 445 F.3d 211 (2d Cir. 2006). . . . .	14
<i>United States v. Perez</i> , 387 F.3d 201 (2d Cir. 2004). . . . .	11
<i>United States v. Pipola</i> , 83 F.3d 556 (2d Cir. 1996). . . . .	11, 30
<i>United States v. Pizzaro</i> , 717 F.2d 336 (7th Cir. 1983).. . . . .	12
<i>United States v. Salameh</i> , 152 F.3d 88 (2d Cir. 1998). . . . .	10, 30
<i>United States v. Seewald</i> , 450 F.2d 1159 (2d Cir. 1971). . . . .	15
<i>United States v. Stewart</i> , 590 F.3d 93 (2d Cir. 2009). . . . .	10, 30

<i>United States v. Torres</i> , 901 F.2d 205 (2d Cir. 1990). . . . .	21, 22
<i>United States v. Walsh</i> , 194 F.3d 37 (2d Cir. 1999).. . . . .	20, 21, 22
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 927 F.2d 95 (2d Cir. 1991).. . . . .	11
<i>Williamson v. United States</i> , 512 U.S. 594 (1994).. . . . .	13

**STATUTES**

18 U.S.C. § 3231. . . . .	viii
21 U.S.C. § 843. . . . .	3
21 U.S.C. § 846. . . . .	2
28 U.S.C. § 1291. . . . .	viii

**RULES**

Fed. R. App. P. 4. . . . .	viii
Fed. R. Crim. P. 7. . . . .	20, 21

Fed. R. Evid. 403.....	9, 14, 17
Fed. R. Evid. 802.....	11
Fed. R. Evid. 804.....	<i>passim</i>
